

***Thompson Heights  
Development Company***

P.O. Box 378  
Denison, Texas 75021

Phone: (903) 465-1040

---

October 15, 2009

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has notified the Thompson Heights Water System that this system has violated the disinfection residual monitoring and reporting requirements. In accordance with 30 TAC 299.110, all public water systems are required to properly disinfect water before distribution and maintain acceptable disinfections residuals within the distribution system. All public water systems must also monitor the disinfectant residual at various locations throughout the distribution system, and report the results of that monitoring to the TCEQ on a quarterly basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water is safe from microbial contamination.

During the second quarter 2009 this water system did not meet all monitoring and/or reporting requirements for disinfectant residual, and therefore the TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time.

**Steps to Correct the Problem:**

All monitoring and testing of water was completed during the second quarter but the reports were inadvertently not mailed to TCEQ. A checklist has been established to ensure future reports are mailed in a timely manner.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by mail.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, you may contact Dean Paddock at 903-812-6526.

*Thompson Heights  
Development Company*

P.O. Box 378  
Denison, Texas 75021

Phone: (903) 465-1040

---

October 15, 2009

The Thompson Heights Water System has been notified by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) that the water this system supplies has exceeded the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for total trihalomethanes (TTHM's), as set in the Commission's Drinking Water Standards.

The MCL for TTHM's is 0.080 milligrams per liter (MG/L). Compliance with this level is based on a running annual average of quarterly sample results. The Thompson Heights Water System's running annual average for quarter 2 of 2009 was 0.086 mg/L.

Trihalomethanes are a group of volatile organic compounds that are formed when chlorine, added to the water during the treatment process for disinfection, reacts with naturally-occurring organic matter in the water.

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidney, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

You do not need to use an alternative water supply. However, if you have health concerns, you may want to talk to your doctor to get more information about how this may affect you.

We are working to correct the problem. Flushing the fire hydrants should take care of the problem. Since Thompson Heights Development Company purchases treated water from the City of Denison, we have no control of the amount of chlorine added. We will notify our customers of the results of the next quarterly samples.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, you may contact Dean Paddock at 903-815-6526.

November 20, 2009

The Thompson Heights Water System has been notified by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) that the water this system supplies has exceeded the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for total trihalomethanes (TTHM's), as set in the Commission's Drinking Water Standards.

The MCL for TTHM's is 0.080 milligrams per liter (MG/L). Compliance with this level is based on a running annual average of quarterly sample results. The Thompson Heights Water System's running annual average for quarter 3 of 2009 was 0.092 mg/L.

Trihalomethanes are a group of volatile organic compounds that are formed when chlorine, added to the water during the treatment process for disinfection, reacts with naturally-occurring organic matter in the water.

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidney, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

You do not need to use an alternative water supply. However, if you have health concerns, you may want to talk to your doctor to get more information about how this may affect you.

We are working to correct the problem. Flushing the fire hydrants should take care of the problem. Since Thompson Heights Development Company purchases treated water from the City of Denison, we have no control of the amount of chlorine added. We will notify our customers of the results of the next quarterly samples.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, you may contact Dean Paddock at 903-815-6526.